

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY T. BODDEN,

Respondent.

Case No. SC03-622

Second DCA Case No. 2D01-3535

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM  
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. KRAUSS  
Chief-Assistant Attorney General  
Bureau Chief, Tampa Criminal Appeals  
Florida Bar No. 238538

JENNY SCAVINO SIEG  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0117285  
Office of the Attorney General  
Criminal Appeals Division  
Concourse Center 4  
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013  
(813)287-7900  
Facsimile (813)281-5500

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 9

ARGUMENT . . . . . 10

    ISSUE . . . . . 10

IN ADMINISTERING FLORIDA’S IMPLIED CONSENT  
LAW, IS THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW  
ENFORCEMENT REQUIRED TO ADOPT RULES IN  
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE  
PROCEDURES ACT GOVERNING THE COLLECTION,  
PRESERVATION, AND ANALYSIS OF URINE SAMPLES  
OBTAINED BY LAW ENFORCEMENT PURSUANT TO  
FLORIDA STATUTE 316.1932 (1)(A)?

A. The Clear and Unambiguous Language in  
Florida Statutes Section  
316.1932(1)(a) Demonstrates that a  
Urine Test Conducted Under Implied  
Consent Does not Need to Be Approved  
Under the APA. . . . . 12

B. The Language in Florida Statutes  
Section 316.1932 (1)(a)1 Does Not Give  
FDLE Authority to Promulgate Rules  
With Respect to Urine Tests in  
Accordance with the APA . . . . . 21

C. Even If a Urine Test Taken Pursuant to  
Section 316.1932 (1)(a) Must Be  
Approved, the State Should Be Able to  
Introduce the Urine Test and Results  
by Using the Traditional Predicate for  
the Admissibility of Evidence . . . . . 24

CONCLUSION . . . . .	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	30
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE . . . . .	31
APPENDIX . . . . .	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Cabal v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	19
<u>Dotty v. State,</u> 197 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967) . . . . .	19
<u>Edgewater Beach Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. Walton County,</u> 833 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) . . . . .	14
<u>Griffis v. State,</u> 356 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	17
<u>Holly v. Auld,</u> 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	12, 13
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 728 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) . . . . .	20
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 813 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	12
<u>Orange County v. Debra, Inc.,</u> 451 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) . . . . .	21
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 604 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	25, 26
<u>State v. Bender,</u> 382 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	25, 26
<u>State v. Bodden,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly D2382 (Fla. 2d DCA Oct. 30, 3002) . . . . .	15, 19, 23
<u>State v. Burnett,</u> 536 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) . . . . .	26
<u>State v. Miles,</u> 775 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	18, 24-26
<u>State v. Polak,</u> 598 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . . . .	27

<u>State v. Webb,</u> 398 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	17
<u>T.R. v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	15

STATUTES:

§ 120.536(1), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	22
§ 316.1932(1)(a)(1), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	13, 17, 23
§ 316.1932(1)(a)(2), Fla. Stat (2000) . . . . .	16
§ 316.1932(1)(b)(2), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	22, 23
§ 316.1932(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	16
§ 316.1932(1)(f), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	16
§ 316.193, Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	20
§ 316.193(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	24
§ 316.193(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	23
§ 316.193(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	23
§ 316.1933(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	22
§ 316.1934(1), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	20, 26
§ 316.1934(3), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	16
§ 775.021(1), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	19

OTHER SOURCES:

ch. 70-279, §§ 3, 4, Laws of Fla. . . . .	18
Act of Apr. 30, 2003, Fla. HB 947 . . . . .	18
